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NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE  

CARSON CITY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION 

COMMISSION (RTC) 

 

 

 

 

 

Day:  Wednesday 

Date:  April 11, 2018 

Time:  Begins immediately after the adjournment of the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning 

Organization meeting that begins at 4:30 p.m. 

Location: Community Center, Sierra Room, 851 East William Street, Carson City, Nevada 

 

AGENDA 

 

AGENDA NOTES:  The Regional Transportation Commission is pleased to make reasonable 

accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting.  If special 

arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify Regional Transportation Commission staff in 

writing at 3505 Butti Way, Carson City, Nevada, 89701, or call Dirk Goering at (775) 887-2355 at 

least 24 hours in advance. 

 

For more information or for copies of the supporting material regarding any of the items listed on the 

agenda, please contact Dirk Goering, Acting Transportation Manager, at (775) 887-2355.  

Additionally, the agenda with all supporting material is posted under “Agendas & Minutes” at 

www.carson.org/agendas, or is available upon request at 3505 Butti Way, Carson City, Nevada, 89701. 

 

1.  ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM 

 

2. AGENDA MANAGEMENT NOTICE:  The Chair may take items on the agenda out of order; 

combine two or more agenda items for consideration; and/or remove an item from the agenda or delay 

discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time. 

 

3.  DISCLOSURES:  Any member of the RTC Board may inform the Chair of his or her intent to 

make a disclosure of a conflict of interest on any item appearing on the agenda or on any matter 

relating to the RTC's official business.  Such disclosures may also be made at such time the specific 

agenda item is introduced. 

 

4.  PUBLIC COMMENT:  Members of the public who wish to address the RTC may approach the 

podium and speak on any matter relevant to or within the authority of RTC.  Comments are limited to 

three minutes per person per topic.  If your item requires extended discussion, please request the Chair 

to calendar the matter for a future RTC meeting.  No action may be taken upon a matter raised under 

this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an Agenda as an item 

upon which action may be taken. 
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5.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  

 

        5.A   (For Possible Action) March 14, 2018 Draft Minutes  

 

6.  PUBLIC MEETING ITEM(S): 

 

6.A  (Information only) To present a progress report on the pedestrian crossing improvements to 

be located on Stewart Street, between Little Lane and Wright Way, improvements include two 

rectangular rapid flashing beacons, lighting, and associated ADA improvements. 

 

Staff Summary:  The Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) has implemented a 

Highway Safety Improvement Program to fund projects that advance safety goals in Nevada.  

This location was identified through the program’s Pedestrian Uncontrolled Crosswalk 

Guidelines, which take into account pedestrian land use generators, such as retail and office uses.  

This item will include an opportunity for public comment on the project.         

 

6.B  (For Possible Action) To authorize the Carson City Regional Transportation Commission 

(RTC) to reimburse the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Central Federal Lands 

Highway Division (CFLHD), for scoping work associated with the Federal Lands Access 

Program (FLAP) grant for Kings Canyon Road and trailhead Project. 

 

Staff Summary: The agreement sets a maximum reimbursement amount of $3,000 to complete 

scoping.  Scoping duties include: scoping summary, scoping report, preliminary estimate for 

design, construction and construction engineering, and verifying the scope and cost of the 

proposed project. 

 

6.C  (For Possible Action) Approve Carson City’s Fiscal Year 2019-2023 Pavement 

Management Plan. 

 

Staff Summary:  Staff has developed a draft Pavement Management Plan for Fiscal Year 2019-

2023, which formalizes and establishes an efficient and effective strategy for pavement condition 

management of the City’s 676 lane-miles of roadway. Using a five-year rotating schedule for 

maintenance of five performance districts, the Plan provides a predictable use of roadway 

funding while maintaining flexibility for unplanned City projects and “match” for grant funding 

opportunities, as needed. 

 

6.D   (Information only) An informational overview on the budgets of the Transit, Carson City 

Regional Transportation Commission (RTC), and Street Maintenance. 

 

Staff Summary:  The information is being provided to inform the RTC regarding the Transit, 

RTC, and Street Maintenance budgets for the next fiscal year. The Carson City Board of 

Supervisors is expected to take final action on the budget in May. Staff will review the budgets 

with the RTC and highlight significant projects to be undertaken. 
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6.E (For Possible Action) To determine that Intermountain Slurry Seal is the lowest responsive 

and responsible bidder pursuant to N.R.S. Chapter 338 and to award Contract No. 1718-170 

“Fairview Pavement Preservation Project” for base bid of $344,344.00, plus a 10% contingency 

amount of up to $34,434.40 for a total not to exceed amount of $378,778.40 to be funded from 

the RTC Account as provided in the FY18 budget.   

 

Staff Summary:  The Fairview Pavement Preservation Project consists of patching, wide crack 

repairs, and sealing the pavement with a Type 2 Rapid Setting Slurry Seal. The project limits 

include all lanes of Fairview Drive from Highway 50 East to Roop Street. Fairview Drive is a 

good candidate for the pavement preservation treatment and will extend the useful life.  In 

addition to the pavement preservation, Fairview Drive will be widened near the intersection of 

Butti Way to improve the existing transition from one lane to two lanes in the northbound lane 

near Butti Way and Fairview Dr.   

 

7. INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS (Non-Action 

Items): 

 

7.A  Transportation Manager’s Report   

7.B   Street Operations Activity Report    

7.C   Project Status Report 

7.D   Future Agenda Items 

 

8.  BOARD COMMENTS (Information only):  Status reports and comments from the members of 

the RTC Board. 

 

9.  PUBLIC COMMENT:  Members of the public who wish to address the RTC Board may approach 

the podium and speak on any matter relevant to or within the authority of RTC.  Comments are limited 

to three minutes per person per topic.  If your item requires extended discussion, please request the 

Chair to calendar the matter for a future RTC meeting.  No action may be taken upon a matter raised 

under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an Agenda as an 

item upon which action may be taken. 

 

10. The Next Meeting is Tentatively Scheduled:  4:30 p.m., Wednesday, May 9, 2018, at the Sierra 

Room - Community Center, 851 East William Street. 

 

11.  ADJOURNMENT:  For Possible Action 

This agenda has been posted at the following locations on Thursday, April 5, 2018, before 5:00 p.m.: 

 

City Hall, 201 North Carson Street 

Community Center, Sierra Room, 851 East William Street 

Carson City Public Works, 3505 Butti Way 

Carson City Planning Division, 108 E. Proctor Street 

Douglas County Executive Offices, 1594 Esmeralda Avenue, Minden 

Lyon County Manager's Office, 27 South Main Street, Yerington 

Nevada Department of Transportation, 1263 S. Stewart Street, Carson City 

City Website: www.carson.org/agendas 

State Website: https://notice.nv.gov 
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A regular meeting of the Carson City Regional Transportation Commission was scheduled to begin
following adjournment of the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization meeting on Wednesday,
March 14, 2018 in the Community Center Sierra Room, 851 East William Street, Carson City, Nevada.

PRESENT: Chairperson Brad Bonkowski
Vice Chairperson Lori Bagwell
Commissioner Mark Kimbrough
Commissioner Chas Macquarie
Commissioner Greg Stedfield

STAFF: Darren Schulz, Public Works Department Director
Dirk Goering, Senior Transportation Planner
Graham Dollarhide, Transit Coordinator
Hailey Lang, Transportation Planner
Jason Link, Chief Financial Officer
Dan Yu, Deputy District Attorney
Kathleen King, Chief Deputy Clerk

NOTE: A recording of these proceedings, the commission’s agenda materials, and any written
comments or documentation provided to the Clerk, during the meeting, are part of the public record.  These
materials are available for review, in the Clerk’s Office, during regular business hours.

1. CALL TO ORDER AND DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM (4:59:53) - Chairperson
Bonkowski called the meeting to order at 4:59 p.m.  Ms. King called the roll; a quorum was present.

2. AGENDA MANAGEMENT NOTICE (5:00:21) - Chairperson Bonkowski entertained
modifications to the agenda; however, none were forthcoming.

3. DISCLOSURES (5:00:43) - Chairperson Bonkowski entertained disclosures; however, none were
forthcoming.

4. PUBLIC COMMENT (5:01:03) - Chairperson Bonkowski entertained public comment; however,
none was forthcoming.

5. POSSIBLE ACTION ON APPROVAL OF MINUTES - February 14, 2018 (5:01:18) -
Chairperson Bonkowski entertained a motion.  Vice Chairperson Bagwell moved to approve the
minutes.  Commissioner Kimbrough seconded the motion.  Motion carried 5-0.

6. PUBLIC MEETING ITEMS:
6(A) POSSIBLE ACTION TO AUTHORIZE THE TRANSPORTATION MANAGER TO

SIGN AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT, BETWEEN CARSON CITY AND STOREY COUNTY,
FOR THE PROVISION OF TECHNICAL SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
SIGNALS AND LIGHTING IN STOREY COUNTY BY CARSON CITY STAFF (5:01:48) -
Chairperson Bonkowski introduced this item.  Mr. Goering introduced Control Systems Operations
Manager James Jacklett, and reviewed the agenda materials.  Mr. Goering and Mr. Jacklett responded to
questions of clarification, and discussion followed.  Chairperson Bonkowski entertained additional
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discussion and, when none was forthcoming, public comment.  When no public comment was forthcoming,
Chairperson Bonkowski entertained a motion.  Commissioner Kimbrough moved to authorize the
Transportation Manager to sign an interlocal agreement, between Carson City and Storey County,
for the provision of technical support and maintenance of traffic signals and lighting in Storey
County by Carson City staff.  Commissioner Stedfield seconded the motion.  Chairperson Bonkowski
entertained discussion on the motion and, when none was forthcoming, called for a vote.  Motion carried
5-0.

6(B) POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE A GRANT APPLICATION WITH THE
NEVADA AGING AND DISABILITY SERVICES DIVISION, IN THE AMOUNT OF $50,000 FOR
THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2018 TO JUNE 30, 2019, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE RTC
CHAIRPERSON TO SIGN THE APPLICATION AND ASSOCIATED CERTIFICATIONS AND
ASSURANCES (5:08:28) - Chairperson Bonkowski introduced this item.  Mr. Dollarhide reviewed the
agenda materials, and responded to questions of clarification.  Chairperson Bonkowski entertained public
comment and, when none was forthcoming, a motion.  Commissioner Kimbrough moved to approve a
grant application with the Nevada Aging and Disability Services Division, in the amount of $50,000
for the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019, and to authorize the RTC Chairperson to sign the
application and associated certifications and assurances.  Commissioner Stedfield seconded the
motion.  Chairperson Bonkowski entertained discussion on the motion and, when none was forthcoming,
called for a vote.  Motion carried 5-0.

7. INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS:
7(A) TRANSPORTATION MANAGER’S REPORT (5:10:43) - Chairperson Bonkowski

introduced this item, and Mr. Goering presented the report.  Chairperson Bonkowski thanked Public Works
Department staff, Mayor Crowell and Vice Chairperson Bagwell, Senator Heller, and Congressman
Amodei for their involvement in acquiring the TIGER grant.  He discussed the importance of the grant
funding to the South Carson Street Complete Streets Program.  At Commissioner Macquarie’s request, Mr.
Goering provided additional detail on the FLAP grant for Kings Canyon Road.  Chairperson Bonkowski
entertained additional questions; however, none were forthcoming.

7(B) STREET OPERATIONS ACTIVITY REPORT (5:13:58) - Chairperson Bonkowski
introduced this item, and Mr. Goering presented the report which was included in the agenda materials. 
Mr. Goering responded to questions, and a brief discussion followed.

7(C) PROJECT STATUS REPORT (5:16:00) - Chairperson Bonkowski introduced this item. 
Mr. Goering presented the report which was included in the agenda materials, and responded to questions
of clarification.  Chairperson Bonkowski entertained additional questions; however, none were
forthcoming.

7(D) FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS (5:18:58) - Chairperson Bonkowski introduced this item, and
Mr. Goering reviewed the tentative agenda for the April commission meeting.  Public Works Department
Director Darren Schulz responded to questions regarding a report on signal timing.

8. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS (5:21:11) - Chairperson Bonkowski entertained commissioner
comments; however, none were forthcoming.
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9. PUBLIC COMMENT (5:21:21) - Chairperson Bonkowski entertained public comment; however,
none was forthcoming.

10. THE NEXT MEETING IS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED FOR WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11,
2018 IN THE COMMUNITY CENTER SIERRA ROOM, 851 EAST WILLIAM STREET (5:21:29) -
Chairperson Bonkowski read this information into the record. 

11. ACTION ON ADJOURNMENT (5:21:39) - Chairperson Bonkowski adjourned the meeting at
5:21 p.m.

The Minutes of the March 14, 2018 Carson City Regional Transportation Commission meeting are so
approved this _____ day of April, 2018.

_________________________________________________
BRAD BONKOWSKI, Chair



 

 

6-A 
       

     STAFF REPORT    

 
 
 
 
Report To:  The Carson City Regional Transportation Commission (RTC)     
 
Meeting Date:  April 11, 2018 

 
Staff Contact:  Dirk Goering, Senior Transportation Planner 
 
Agenda Title:    (Information only) To present a progress report on the pedestrian crossing 
improvements to be located on Stewart Street, between Little Lane and Wright Way, improvements 
include two rectangular rapid flashing beacons, lighting, and associated ADA improvements. 
 
Staff Summary:  The Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) has implemented a Highway 
Safety Improvement Program to fund projects that advance safety goals in Nevada.  This location was 
identified through the program’s Pedestrian Uncontrolled Crosswalk Guidelines, which take into 
account pedestrian land use generators, such as retail and office uses.  This item will include an 
opportunity for public comment on the project.         
 
Agenda Action:  Other/Presentation   Time Requested:  5 minutes 
 
 

Proposed Motion  
N/A 
 
Background/Issues & Analysis 
This project includes removing three uncontrolled crosswalks on Stewart Street between Little Lane 
and Wright Way.  The current uncontrolled crosswalks assist pedestrians primarily accessing retail 
establishments near the Carson City Mall.  Two controlled crosswalks will be installed, one at the Little 
Lane and Stewart Street intersection and the second as a mid-block crossing between the Department 
of Motor Vehicles and the Nevada Department of Transportation.  The controlled crosswalks will 
employ rectangle rapid flashing beacons, median islands, and overhead lighting to improve safety.    
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
N/A 
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Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 

If yes, account name/number:  Safety Improvements/#250-3035-431.70-40 

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No 

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:  Sufficient funds are available to meet local match requirements.    

 
Supporting Material 
N/A 
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     STAFF REPORT    

 
 
 
 
Report To:  The Carson City Regional Transportation Commission (RTC)     
 
Meeting Date:  April 11, 2018      
 
Staff Contact:   Dirk Goering, Senior Transportation Planner 
 
Agenda Title: (For Possible Action) To authorize the Carson City Regional Transportation 
Commission (RTC) to reimburse the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Central Federal Lands 
Highway Division (CFLHD), for scoping work associated with the Federal Lands Access Program 
(FLAP) grant for Kings Canyon Road and trailhead Project. 
 
Staff Summary: The agreement sets a maximum reimbursement amount of $3,000 to complete 
scoping.  Scoping duties include: scoping summary, scoping report, preliminary estimate for design, 
construction and construction engineering, and verifying the scope and cost of the proposed project. 
  
Agenda Action:  Formal Action/Motion   Time Requested:  5 minutes 
 
 

Proposed Motion  
Move to authorize the Carson City Regional Transportation Commission (RTC) to reimburse the 
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Central Federal Lands Highway Division (CFLHD), for 
scoping work associated with the Federal Lands Access Program (FLAP) grant for Kings Canyon Road 
and trailhead Project. 
       
Previous Action   
At the November 27, 2017 RTC meeting, the board approved the submission of the FLAP Kings Canyon 
Road Project.  The grant application requested $2,851,900 with a 5% local match of $150,100. 
 
Background/Issues & Analysis   
The project involves reconstructing approximately 0.73 miles of Kings Canyon Road from the trailhead 
east.  The project will widen the existing roadway to accommodate bicycle lanes and to improve the 
trailhead parking lot with restroom facilities and additional capacity.      
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
23 U.S.C 201 and 204 
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Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 

If yes, account name/number:  Transportation Infrastructure/250-3035-431.70-90      

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No 

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:  The local match associated with this scoping agreement is a maximum of 

$3,000; sufficient funds exist in the Transportation Infrastructure account for reimbursement.   

 

Alternatives   
N/A       
 
Supporting Material 
- Kings Canyon Road Project Scoping Agreement 
 

Board Action Taken: 

Motion: ______________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 

                   2) _________________ ________ 

           ________ 

           ________ 

           ________ 

             

___________________________ 

     (Vote Recorded By) 

 

 

 



Federal Highway Administration 
Federal Lands Highway 

AGREEMENT 
 

6982AF-18-K-500014 

PARTIES TO THE AGREEMENT 

Reimbursing Organization 

Carson City Regional Transportation Commission 
3505 Butti Way 
Carson City, Nevada 89701 

Organization to be Reimbursed 

Federal Highway Administration 
Central Federal Lands Highway Division 
12300 West Dakota Ave 
Lakewood, CO 80228 

DUNS Number:  07378152 
TIN: 8860001089 

DUNS Number 
126129936 

  

POINTS OF CONTACT FOR THE AGREEMENT 

Reimbursing Organization 
Finance Point of Contact 

Name:      Jason Link 
Address:  201 North Carson Street, Suite 3 

Carson City, NV 89701 
Phone:     775-283-7142 
E-mail:     jlink@carson.org  

Organization to be Reimbursed 
Finance Point of Contact 

Name:       Suzanne Schmidt 
Address:   12300 West Dakota Ave 
                  Lakewood, CO 802 
Phone:      720-963-3356 
E-mail:       suzanne.schmidt@dot.gov 

 

  

Reimbursing Organization 
Program Point of Contact 

Name:      Lucia Maloney 
Address:  3505 Butti Way 

Carson City, NV 89701 
Phone:      775-283-7396 
E-mail:      lmaloney@carson.org  

 

Organization to be Reimbursed 
Program Point of Contact 

Name:       Doug Smith 
Address:   12300 West Dakota Ave 

Lakewood, CO 80228 
Phone:      720-963-3435 
E-mail:      doug.w.smith@dot.gov  

  

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE 
 

LEGAL AUTHORITY 

From: see date of signature below 
To: December 14, 2018 

23 U.S.C. 201 and 204 

  

TOTAL AGREEMENT AMOUNT 
 

TOTAL AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $3,000   

PAYMENT TERMS AND SCHEDULE 
 

EFT 

  

DESCRIPTION OF SUPPLIES, SERVICES, AND DELIVERABLES 
 

See attached Reimbursable Agreement  
 
 

AUTHORIZED APPROVALS 

For Reimbursing Organization For Organization to be Reimbursed 
 
 
Signature                                    Date 
 

 
 
Signature                                    Date 
 

Title    Region Transportation Commission Chairperson Title         

Revised 3/2010 

mailto:jlink@carson.org
mailto:suzanne.schmidt@dot.gov
mailto:lmaloney@carson.org
mailto:doug.w.smith@dot.gov
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I. Introduction: Carson City, NV will provide funding to the Federal Highway 

Administration, Central Federal Lands Highway Division (CFLHD) to perform scoping 

activities for the NV FLAP 39(1) project.  Carson City will be referred to as the 

Requesting Agency.  CFLHD will be referred to as the Servicing Agency. 

II. Location:  Kings Canyon Road, Carson City. NV. 

III. Work Required:  The work required will include the development of a scoping 

summary, scoping report, and preliminary estimate for design, construction, and 

construction engineering to verify the scope and cost for the proposed project. 

The full scope of the proposed project is to include preliminary engineering, 

construction and construction engineering of Kings Canyon Road from the Kings 

Canyon Stream Crossing to the Kings Canyon Trailhead Parking Lot, approximately 

0.73 miles.  The proposed project will widen the existing roadway to accommodate 

bicycle lanes on both sides of the roadway. The project will also improve the trailhead 

parking lot with restroom facilities and provide for additional capacity.  

This Agreement does not obligate (commit to the expenditure of) Federal funds for 

construction nor does it commit the parties to complete the project. This agreement 

documents the intent of the parties and commits the Requesting Agency to provide its 

share of eligible project costs.  The Requesting Agency understand that any final 

decision as to design and construction will be made by the Programming Decisions 

Committee after completion of the scoping effort and any environmental analysis 

required under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).  Any decision to 

proceed with the design and construction of the project will depend on the availability 

of appropriations and matching funds at the time of obligation and other factors, such 

as issues raised during the NEPA processes, a natural disaster that changes the need for 

the project and a change in Congressional authorization. 

IV. Non-Federal Share of Costs:  The Requesting Agency will provide non-federal local 

matching funds in the amount of $3,000.00 to complete the scoping effort. 

The Requesting Agency is not required to reimburse CFLHD for any costs incurred 

prior to the date of this Agreement. 

V. Period of Performance:  All work associated with this agreement will be completed 

no later than December 14, 2018. 

VI. Technical Representative:  Agreement Points of Contact for this Agreement are: 

Doug Smith, CFLHD Project Manager 

(720) 963-3435 or Doug.W.Smith@dot.gov  

Dirk Goering, Senior Transportation Planner, Carson City 

(775) 283-7431 or DGoering@carson.org  

mailto:Doug.W.Smith@dot.gov
mailto:DGoering@carson.org
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VII. Roles and Responsibilities 

For scoping: 
A. CFLHD will: 

1) Conduct scoping field review; 
2) Prepare scoping documents necessary to verify scope and costs of 

project;  
3) Provide the PDC scoping documents for consideration of placement 

in the final program of projects.; and 
4) Manage the overall effort on this agreement regarding scope, 

schedule and budget in coordination with the Requesting Agency. 

B. Requesting Agency will: 
1) Provide relevant documents regarding this project to CFLHD for use 

in project development; 
2) Participate in the field scoping activities; 
3) Review all scoping documents prepared by CFLHD; and 
4) Provide funding as referenced in this document. 

 
VIII. Financial Administration: 

 
 

A. Total Agreement Amount:  
Not to exceed $3,000.00   

B. Funding Citations: 23 U.S.C. 201 and 204. 
 

C. Reimbursable Payment:   
 
CFLHD will invoice the Requesting Agency monthly as these funds are 

expended.  

CFLHD shall not incur costs which result in matching funds exceeding the 

maximum cost stated in this Agreement without authorization by the 

Requesting Agency in the form of written modification to this agreement.   

Upon receipt of the invoice of costs incurred and authorized, the Requesting 

Agency will issue payment via one of the methods listed below. 

D. Method of Billing:   
 
CFLHD will bill the Requesting Agency, in accordance with the payment 

terms and schedule as agreed upon in the Agreement.  

CFLHD requests that these payments be made through the US Treasury's 

website https://pay.gov. Pay.gov can be used to make secure electronic 

payments to any Federal Government Agencies via credit card or direct 

debit. Payment shall be submitted referencing the FHWA/CFLHD-ID 

https://pay.gov/
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Agreement Number: 6982AF-18-K-500014 

Option 1 (Preferred Method) 

 Plastic card or Automatic Clearing House Payment (ACH Direct Debit) 

 Go to Treasury’s website – https://pay.gov  

 Search for Agency Name (Transportation Department) 

 Select the appropriate Transportation Agency (Federal Highway 

Administration) 

 Follow the form instructions to make your payment.  Note, if making an 

ACH payment from your bank account, please select ACH Direct Debit as the 

payment type. 

 

Option 2 

 Mail check payment to the following address for Paper Check Conversion 

(PCC) processing: 

 

Make Check Payable To:  

DOT FHWA  

   

Mailing Address:  

Enterprise Service Center  

Federal Aviation Administration  

ATTN: AMZ-324/HQ Room 181  

6500 S. MacArthur Blvd.  

Oklahoma City, OK 73169  

 

o Notice to customers making payment by check: 

 Please notify cfl.finance@dot.gov if mailing a check. 

 When you provide a check as payment you authorize us 

either to use information from your check to make a one-

time electronic fund transfer from your account or to 

process the payment as a check transaction. 

 When we use information from your check to make an 

electronic fund transfer, funds may be withdrawn from 

your account as soon as the same day we receive your 

payment and you will not receive your check back from 

your financial institution. 
 

Privacy Act- A Privacy Act Statement required by 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(3) 
stating our authority for soliciting and collecting the information from 
your check, and explaining  the purposes and routine uses which will be 
made of your check information, is available from our internet site at 
(PCCOTC.GOV), or call toll free at (1-800-624-137  to obtain a copy 
by mail. Furnishing the check information is voluntary, but a decision 
not to do so may require you to make payment by some other method. 

 

https://pay.gov/
mailto:cfl.finance@dot.gov
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IX. Modifications: Any modifications to the Agreement must be made in writing and 

agreed to by both parties. Such modifications are not binding unless they are in 

writing and signed by personnel authorized to bind each of the agencies. 

X. Termination: This agreement will terminate upon the date specified in Section V or 

upon 30 calendar days after written notification to the other party.   If this agreement 

is terminated by either party the Requesting Agency’s liability shall extend only to 

pay for it share of the actual and reasonable costs of the items/services rendered and 

the costs of any non-cancelable obligations incurred in accordance with the terms of 

this agreement prior to the effective date of termination.  If this agreement is 

terminated by CFLHD its liability shall extend only to the release of its work 

products and related materials to the Requesting Agency by the effective date of 

termination.  
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     STAFF REPORT    

 
 
 
 
Report To:  The Carson City Regional Transportation Commission (RTC)     
 
Meeting Date:  April 11, 2018 

 
Staff Contact:  Dirk Goering, Senior Transportation Planner 

 
Agenda Title:  (For Possible Action) Approve Carson City’s Fiscal Year 2019-2023 Pavement Management 
Plan. 
 

Staff Summary:  Staff has developed a draft Pavement Management Plan for Fiscal Year 2019-2023, which 
formalizes and establishes an efficient and effective strategy for pavement condition management of the City’s 
676 lane-miles of roadway. Using a five-year rotating schedule for maintenance of five performance districts, 
the Plan provides a predictable use of roadway funding while maintaining flexibility for unplanned City projects 
and “match” for grant funding opportunities, as needed. 

 
Agenda Action:  Formal Action/Motion   Time Requested:  10 minutes 

 
 

Proposed Motion  
Move to approve Carson City’s Fiscal Year 2019-2023 Pavement Management Plan. 
 
Background/Issues & Analysis   
With limited resources available for maintenance of the City’s 676 lane-miles of roadway, there is a need for a 
clear and transparent plan to maintain the City’s infrastructure investment.  Staff has developed a draft 
Pavement Management Plan for Fiscal Year 2019-2023, which formalizes and establishes a strategy for 
managing the City’s roadways.   
 
The Plan provides a predictable use of roadway funding while maintaining flexibility for unplanned City 
projects and “match” for grant funding opportunities, as needed.  It identifies project evaluation criteria to 
consistently and transparently prioritize projects; the leading criteria include: Pavement Condition, Preventive 
Maintenance Schedule, Roadway Functional Classification, and Safety.  The Plan establishes a transparent 
process to share and track the City’s pavement conditions.  A Pavement Condition Index (PCI) rating will be 
used to establish targets for pavement condition, which will help staff and decision makers annually evaluate 
the allocation of resources for the City’s pavement infrastructure. 
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
N/A 
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Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 

If yes, account name/number:  N/A 

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No 

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:  N/A 

Alternatives   
N/A 
 

Supporting Material 
-FY 2019-2023 Pavement Management Plan 
 

Board Action Taken: 

Motion: ______________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 

                   2) _________________ ________ 
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Executive Summary  

 
Staff has developed a proposed Pavement Management Plan for Fiscal Year 2019-2023, which 

formalizes and establishes an efficient and effective strategy for preserving and maintaining the City’s 

676 lane-miles of roadway.  The Plan establishes five performance districts within the City and a five-

year rotating schedule to streamline work efforts.  The Plan provides a predictable use of roadway 

funding while maintaining flexibility for unplanned City projects and “match” for grant funding 

opportunities, as needed. 

 

The five Performance Districts will improve transparency and target cost-saving strategies.  The Plan 

identifies current conditions and establishes performance measures to monitor pavement conditions 

over time.  The 2017 overall pavement condition within Carson City is rated Fair, with a pavement 

condition index (PCI) rating of 65 out of a 100 point scale.   

 

This Plan establishes a process to share and track the City’s pavement conditions.  Using the Pavement 

Condition Index (PCI) rating, the City will be able to set targets for improving pavement conditions at 

a city-wide level and for different transportation facilities, including regional and local roadways.  

Target setting will help staff and decision makers annually evaluate the allocation of resources for 

maintaining pavement infrastructure.  

 

The table below identifies the five performance districts and their 2017 pavement condition.   
 

Pavement Condition Index (PCI) Rating by Performance Districts 
Performance 

Districts 

District 1     

(Red) 

District 2 

(Purple) 

District 3        

(Light Green) 

District 4  

(Orange) 

District 5    

(Blue) 

City-wide 

Average 

Pavement Condition 
Fair               

(PCI 64) 

Fair             

(PCI 65) 

Fair                   

(PCI 65) 

Fair                  

(PCI 63) 

Fair             

(PCI 70) 

Fair             

(PCI 65) 

 

The Plan establishes a five year Capital Improvement 

Program with an annual budget and project selection 

process to select, design, and construct pavement projects, 

for one district per year on a City-wide, rotating five year 

cycle. The Plan identifies project evaluation criteria to 

consistently and transparently prioritize projects.   

 

The leading criteria include:  
 

 Pavement Condition 

 Preventive and Corrective Maintenance Schedule 

 Roadway Functional Classification 

 Safety  
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A large percentage of the Carson City Regional Transportation Commission (RTC) funding will be 

programmed to implement the Pavement Management Plan and a small percentage will remain 

unencumbered to maintain a level of responsiveness for unforeseen needs and to capitalize on funding 

opportunities as they become available.     
 

Annual Implementation Schedule (1 District/Year) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The performance districts and annual schedule were developed to streamline delivery of pavement 

projects.  Below are the anticipated benefits from implementation of the Pavement Management Plan.  

 

Performance-Based Framework and Funding  

 Contributes to, and aligns with, the City’s asset management initiative 

 Annual reporting of pavement conditions city-wide and by district 

 Annual reporting tracks progress toward target PCI to assist decision makers in priority based 

budgeting 

 Predictable use of funding that maintains flexibility for unplanned City projects and “match” 

for funding opportunities as needed 

 

Annual Schedule and Project Selection 

 Transparent schedule and priorities for residents & decision makers 

 Consistent project delivery 

 Prioritizes cost effective pavement preservations treatments 

 Annual rotation of performance districts allow for advanced scheduling and streamlined Public 

Works operations (e.g. Shouldering, crack sealing, signage, painting, traffic signal upgrades 

and utility maintenance) 

 Improved cross-department coordination with utility improvements, a dig once approach 

 Mobilization & testing costs may be minimized through geographic concentration of projects 

and larger contract amounts (economies of scale) 

 Early advertising of construction projects for more competitive bid pricing 
 

 

  

Pavement Inspections May – June 

Project Evaluation July – August 

Project Selection & Public Posting  September – October 

Project Design October – January 

Advertise Project(s) for Bidding January – February 

Project Execution/Notice to Proceed February – March  

Project Construction March – October  
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Introduction 
 

This Pavement Management Plan sets out a defined strategy and process for Carson City Public 

Works.  This plan is a living document to be followed and updated by an interdisciplinary team, 

comprised of a construction inspector, engineer, and planner.  The purpose of this document is to 

consistently and efficiently evaluate, select, design, and implement pavement projects annually. 

 

This Plan formalizes five 

Performance Districts.  The 

performance districts and annual 

schedule were developed to 

streamline delivery of pavement 

projects.  Use of performance 

districts facilitates more efficient and 

effective pavement condition 

monitoring over time and prompt 

identification of immediate 

maintenance and rehabilitation 

needs.  Lane miles and pavement 

conditions by facility type, such as 

regional and local roadways, were 

considered to create districts with 

balanced needs.  Political boundaries 

were reviewed to ensure that a 

performance district was not 

contained within a single political 

boundary.  Project limits may extend 

across performance district 

boundaries if determined by 

engineering judgement. 

 

District specific maps with more detail 

are provided in Appendix C.   
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Performance-Based Framework 
 

This Plan establishes a process to share and track the City’s pavement conditions.  This aligns with the 

City’s asset management initiative.  Annual reporting will assist decision makers in priority based 

budgeting.  Using the Pavement Condition Index (PCI) rating, the City will be able to set targets for 

improving pavement conditions.  Target setting will help staff and decision makers evaluate the 

allocation of resources for maintaining pavement infrastructure.  
 

2017 Performance Districts Characteristics 

Characteristics 
District 1 

(Red) 

District 2 

(Purple) 

District 3 

(Light Green) 

District 4 

(Orange) 

District 5 

(Blue) 

City-wide 

Average 

Weighted PCI Fair  (PCI 64) Fair  (PCI 65) Fair  (PCI 65) Fair  (PCI 63) Fair  (PCI 70) Fair  (PCI 65) 

Total Lane Miles 124 143 136 142 131 676 

Regional Roads Lane Miles 39 41 59 83 59 281 

Local Road Lane Miles 85 102 77 59 72 395 

       

By focusing on pavement condition, the PCI rating allows staff to target the most effective time to 

perform pavement preservation treatments.  Pavement preservation treatments are the most efficient 

use of the City’s limited resources, because the treatments are typically low cost and preserve past 

investment in infrastructure.   As a result, this Plan proposes pavement condition targets that align with 

the most effective time to perform preservation treatments. 

 

 Pavement Condition Index Rating Target for Regional Roads – 75 and above 

 Pavement Condition Index Rating Target for Local Roads – 70 and above 

 

Pavement Condition Index (PCI) 

 
Facility Type 

Actual PCI 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Performance District 1 

Red 

Regional Roads 68 67 67 
       

Local Roads 63 63 62        

All Roads 65 65 64        

Performance District 2 

Purple 

Regional Roads 69 60 69 
       

Local Roads 66 69 62        

All Roads 67 64 65        

Performance District 3 

Light Green 

Regional Roads 71 51 78        

Local Roads 64 60 63 
       

All Roads 63 55 70        

Performance District 4 

Orange 

Regional Roads 75 73 68        

Local Roads 67 64 58 
       

All Roads 71 69 63        

Performance District 5 

Blue 

Regional Roads 67 67 65        

Local Roads 68 69 65 
       

All Roads 68 68 65        

City-wide 

Regional Roads 69 68 68        

Local Roads 64 63 62 
       

All Roads 66 65 65        
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Approach to Funding 
The Plan’s approach to funding provides a predictable use of roadway funding while maintaining 

flexibility for unplanned City projects and “match” for grant funding opportunities, as needed. 

Currently, two city budgets fund the maintenance and capital improvements for the City’s 

transportation network.  The two budget funds are Street Maintenance and the Regional Transportation 

Commission (RTC).  These budgets are primarily funded by the Carson City share of federal and state 

fuel tax, a portion of the City’s sales tax, and from grant awards.   

 

The Pavement Management Plan will establish a Five Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP), 

funded through the Transportation Infrastructure account in the RTC budget.  80 percent of the funding 

will be used to implement the strategies outlined in this Pavement Management Plan and will follow 

the annual performance district cycle.  The remaining funds in this account will be used for unplanned 

City-wide improvements and grant opportunities.  Street Maintenance funding will continue to be used 

for maintenance activities, such as crack filling, street repair, street sweeping, snow plowing, and the 

maintenance of signs, signals, sidewalks, shoulders and striping City-wide.  Funding for these 

activities from the Street Maintenance budget will be tracked by performance district.  

 

If supplemental funds are allocated to the program within the five year cycle, as a one-time allocation 

or as an increase to the budgeted Transportation Infrastructure fund, equal distribution to the five 

performance districts will occur.  This allows for and encourages future funding opportunities into this 

five year program.     

Annual Implementation Schedule (1 District/Year) 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pavement Inspections (May–June) 
Manual pavement inspections will be conducted annually on a performance district prior to the 

evaluation and selection of projects.  This will provide an accurate Pavement Condition Index (PCI) 

rating for all roads within a performance district based on current conditions.  Reliance on these 

inspections will play a critical role in performance-based asset management and facilitates a feasible 

approach for continuous maintenance of the City’s transportation infrastructure condition database.  

Additional inspections may need to be completed to maintain an accurate city-wide PCI rating.       

 

  

Pavement Inspections May – June 

Project Evaluation July – August 

Project Selection & Public Posting  September – October 

Project Design October – January 

Advertise Project(s) for Bidding January – February 

Project Execution/Notice to Proceed February – March  

Project Construction March – October  
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Project Evaluation (July–August) 
Pavement projects will be selected based on multiple evaluation factors.  One of these factors is the 

pavement condition index (PCI) rating.  The City uses the following PCI ranges to categorize the 

relative condition of a roadway: 86 to 100 is Good; 71 to 85 is Satisfactory; 56 to 70 is Fair; 41 to 55 is 

Poor; 26 to 40 is Very Poor; 11 to 25 is Serious; and less than 11 is Failed.   

 

The PCI rating is calculated using standards developed by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and 

measures the type, extent, and severity of pavement surface distresses and smoothness of the road.  

The PCI helps to evaluate the rate of pavement deterioration and to develop an appropriate preventive 

maintenance strategy.   

 

The following PCI ranges are used to help determine the appropriate pavement treatment:    

 Corrective Maintenance – Eligible at PCI of 65 or greater 

 Surface Preservation – Eligible at PCI of 65 or greater 

 Surface Rehabilitation – Eligible at PCI between 41 and 65  

 Reconstruction – Eligible at PCI less than 40 

 

The remaining factors will further prioritize projects: 

 Preventive and Corrective Maintenance Schedule (per industry standards) 

 Roadway Functional Classification 

 Safety Needs/Targets 

 Traffic volume  

 Construction Efficiencies 

 Funding Eligibility and Availability of Federal Competitive/Discretionary Grant Funding 

 

Preventive and corrective maintenance projects are a high priority of this Plan.  When streets begin to 

fail, they fail quickly and the costs to repair them increases dramatically. Focusing on maintaining 

streets in good condition provides the most efficient use of the City’s limited resources. 

 

To capitalize on opportunities for 

construction cost savings, large projects 

with a particular type of pavement 

treatment within a consolidated 

geographic area are likely to be 

recommended over smaller dispersed 

projects in which the City would have 

multiple contractors.  This approach 

reduces mobilization costs and 

capitalizes on economies of scale.   
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Visualizing Pavement Condition Index Rating  
 

 
 

Roadway Functional Classification Explained 

The functional classification of roadways defines the role of each individual facility within the larger 

City-wide roadway network.  Functional classification carries with it requirements and expectations for 

roadway design, including: speed, capacity, and relationship to existing and future land use 

development.  Federal legislation continues to use functional classification in determining eligibility 

for funding under the Federal-aid program.  

 

 Arterials Roadways - provide service for trips of moderate length, serve geographic areas that are 

smaller than their higher classified roadways and offer connectivity to the larger, regional roadway. 

In an urban context, provide inter and intra-community continuity.   

 Collectors Roadways - serve a critical role in the roadway network by gathering traffic from local 

roads and funneling them to the arterial network. 

 Local Roadways - account for the largest percentage of roadway in terms of mileage. They are not 

intended for use in long distance travel, except at the origin or destination end of the trip. 

                  

       

  click on map  

A current Functional Classification Map is available on the 

Nevada Department of Transportation website at:  

https://www.nevadadot.com/doing-business/about-

ndot/ndot-divisions/planning/roadway-systems/functional-

classification-maps/carson-city  

  

PCI = 98 
(Good) 

PCI = 84 
(Satisfactory) 

PCI = 78 
(Satisfactory) 

PCI = 56  
(Fair) 

PCI = 30  
(Very Poor) 

PCI < 10   
(Failed) 

https://www.nevadadot.com/doing-business/about-ndot/ndot-divisions/planning/roadway-systems/functional-classification-maps/carson-city
https://www.nevadadot.com/doing-business/about-ndot/ndot-divisions/planning/roadway-systems/functional-classification-maps/carson-city
https://www.nevadadot.com/doing-business/about-ndot/ndot-divisions/planning/roadway-systems/functional-classification-maps/carson-city
https://www.nevadadot.com/doing-business/about-ndot/ndot-divisions/planning/roadway-systems/functional-classification-maps/carson-city
https://www.nevadadot.com/doing-business/about-ndot/ndot-divisions/planning/roadway-systems/functional-classification-maps/carson-city
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Project Selection & Public Posting (September–October)  
In September or October of each year, projects will be presented to the Carson City Regional 

Transportation Commission (RTC) for approval.  Selected projects will be based on the project 

evaluation factors discussed in the previous section alongside consideration of available funding.  A 

dedicated webpage will provide information on the annual process.   

 

Project Design (October–January) 
Project design begins after the Carson City RTC selects and approves the annual pavement projects.  

The length of time required to design is very dependent on the type of project.  Preventative 

maintenance projects typically have a shorter design phase compared to a reconstruction project, 

however, even maintenance projects can necessitate a comprehensive design because each project 

requires staff evaluation of potential opportunities to upgrade outdated utilities or make other facility 

improvements to address issues such as ADA accessibility, poor street design, or failing storm 

drainage infrastructure.   

 

Advertise Project(s) for Bidding (January–February) 
Once the design phase is complete, construction projects will be advertised for private construction 

firms to submit proposals consistent with Carson City purchasing and contract policies.  Cost proposals 

fluctuate with market conditions.  If cost proposals are above estimates, projects may need to be scaled 

down or the number of projects reduced.       
 

Project Execution/Notice to Proceed (February-March) 
Once cost proposals are accepted, City staff will procure for the construction services through a 

contract.  Contracts over $100,000 will need to be approved by the RTC.  After contract execution, 

staff will update the webpage with a final list of projects.   

 

Project Construction (March-October) 
Once a contract is executed, construction can begin.  The actual start date will depend on a variety of 

factors, but mainly contractor availability and weather.  Residences and businesses abutting the 

construction area will be notified prior to construction activity.      

Consultation Program with the University Nevada, Reno 
Through a bi-annual cooperative program between the Carson City Public Works and the Engineering 

and Science Program at the University of Nevada, Reno, Carson City staff is able to consult with 

experts in pavement engineering.  This consultation assists staff in roadway design and construction 

matters, helping City staff to deliver long-lasting roads throughout Carson City.   
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Appendix A – Project List 

 

 
 

  

Street From To Treatment
Performance 

District 

Fiscal Year 

Funding

Airport Road College Pkwy US 50 Slurry Seal 1 2017

Stewart Street William Street Carson Street Slurry Seal 3 2017

William Street Carson Street Minnesota Street Slurry Seal 2 2017

Fifth Street Fairview Drive Saliman Road Micro Seal 5 2017

Arrowhead Drive Imus Road Emerson Drive Micro Seal 1 2017

Carson River Road Fifth Street Sierra Vista Lane Micro Seal 4 2017

Koontz Lane Edmonds Drive Curry Street Micro Seal 4 2017

College Parkway Carson Street N. Ormsby Micro Seal 2 2017

Medical Parkway Carson Street Presti Lane Micro Seal 2 2017

Edmonds Drive Fairview Drive Snyder Avenue Micro Seal 5 2017

Snyder Avenue Edmonds Drive Bigelow Drive Micro Seal 5 2017

Airport Road College Pkwy US 50 Crack Seal 1 2017

Stewart Street William Street Carson Street Crack Seal 3 2017

William Street Carson Street Minnesota Street Crack Seal 2 2017

Fifth Street Fairview Drive Saliman Road Crack Seal 5 2017

Arrowhead Drive Imus Road Emerson Drive Crack Seal 1 2017

Carson River Road Fifth Street Sierra Vista Lane Crack Seal 4 2017

Koontz Lane Edmonds Drive Curry Street Crack Seal 4 2017

College Parkway Carson Street N. Ormsby Crack Seal 2 2017

Medical Parkway Carson Street Presti Lane Crack Seal 2 2017

Edmonds Drive Fairview Drive Snyder Avenue Crack Seal 5 2017

Snyder Avenue Edmonds Drive Bigelow Drive Crack Seal 5 2017

 2017 Projects 
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Appendix B – Annual Performance Report Card 

 

Annual Performance Report Card 2017 

City-wide Road Lane Miles Current PCI 
% Change From 

Previous 

Target PCI 

Range 

All Roads 676 65 0% n/a 

Regional Roads 281 68 0% 75 

Local Roads 395 62 -2% 70 

District 1 Road Lane Miles Current PCI 
% Change From 

Previous 

Target PCI 

Range 

All Roads 124 64 -2% n/a 

Regional Roads 39 67 0% 75 

Local Roads 85 62 -2% 70 

District 2 Road Lane Miles Current PCI 
% Change From 

Previous 

Target PCI 

Range 

All Roads 143 65 2% n/a 

Regional Roads 41 69 13% 75 

Local Roads 102 62 -11% 70 

District 3 Road Lane Miles Current PCI 
% Change From 

Previous 

Target PCI 

Range 

All Roads 131 70 21% n/a 

Regional Roads 59 78 35% 75 

Local Roads 72 63 5% 70 

District 4 Road Lane Miles Current PCI 
% Change From 

Previous 

Target PCI 

Range 

All Roads 142 63 -10% n/a 

Regional Roads 83 68 -7% 75 

Local Roads 59 58 -10% 70 

District 5 Road Lane Miles Current PCI 
% Change From 

Previous 

Target PCI 

Range 

All Roads 136 65 -5% n/a 

Regional Roads 59 65 -3% 75 

Local Roads 77 65 -6% 70 
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Appendix C – Performance District Maps 
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     STAFF REPORT    

 
 
 
 
Report To:  The Carson City Regional Transportation Commission (RTC)     
 
Meeting Date:  April 11, 2018 

 
Staff Contact:  Lucia Maloney, Transportation Manager 

 
Agenda Title:    (Information only) An informational overview on the budgets of the Transit, Carson City 
Regional Transportation Commission (RTC), and Street Maintenance. 
 

Staff Summary:  The information is being provided to inform the RTC regarding the Transit, RTC, and Street 
Maintenance budgets for the next fiscal year. The Carson City Board of Supervisors is expected to take final 
action on the budget in May. Staff will review the budgets with the RTC and highlight significant projects to be 
undertaken. 
 
Agenda Action:  Other/Presentation   Time Requested:  10 minutes 

 
 

Proposed Motion  
N/A 
 
Background/Issues & Analysis   
The budgets for the Transit, RTC, and Street Maintenance funds have been prepared and will be presented to 
the Board of Supervisors for final approval in May. Staff will review these budgets with the RTC.  
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
N/A 

 
Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 

If yes, account name/number:  N/A 

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No 

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:  N/A 

Alternatives   
N/A 
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Supporting Material 
Budget preparation worksheets for FY 2019 are attached for the following budgets: Transit, RTC, and 
Street Maintenance. 
 

Board Action Taken: 

Motion: ______________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 

                   2) _________________ ________ 

           ________ 

           ________ 

           ________ 

             

___________________________ 

     (Vote Recorded By) 
 

 

 



FY 16

ACTUALS

FY 17

ACTUALS

ESTIMATED

FY 2018

TENTATIVE

FY 2019

REVENUE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS

225-0000-331.18-03 MEDICAID SERVICES 29,745            52,891            30,000            30,000            
225-0000-331.18-99 CITY MATCH - DHCFP (10,159)          (18,585)          (12,250)          (12,250)          
225-0000-331.80-02 FTA 5310 108,511         175,228         100,000         100,000         
225-0000-331.80-04 FTA 5339 -                        -                        95,000            102,000         
225-0000-331.80-07 FTA OPERATING 313,500         332,788         522,106         475,000         

225-0000-331.80-08 FTA CAPITAL 442,418         745,708         636,770         597,150         
225-0000-331.80-09 INTERCITY 5307 24,928            1                       20,000            20,000            

*      FEDERAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS 908,943        1,288,031    1,391,626    1,311,900    
STATE GOVERNMENT GRANTS

225-0000-334.80-00 CC SENIOR TRANS GRANT 50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            
*      STATE GOVERNMENT GRANTS 50,000           50,000           50,000           50,000           

**     INTERGOVERNMENTAL 958,943        1,338,031    1,441,626    1,361,900    

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
PUBLIC WORKS

225-0000-343.25-01 ADULT 6,195              6,121              -                        -                        
225-0000-343.25-02 SENIOR 128                  252                  -                        -                        
225-0000-343.25-03 DISABLED 2,055              2,617              -                        -                        

225-0000-343.25-04 YOUTH 195                  414                  -                        -                        
225-0000-343.26-04 YOUTH 100                  -                        -                        -                        

225-0000-343.28-01 ADULT 8,091              11,093            -                        -                        

225-0000-343.28-02 SENIOR 488                  400                  -                        -                        

225-0000-343.28-03 DISABLED 3,745              5,309              -                        -                        
225-0000-343.28-04 YOUTH 1,976              2,464              -                        -                        

225-0000-343.29-01 CASH 17,269            15,310            -                        -                        
225-0000-343.29-02 SENIOR CASH 7,776              8,511              -                        -                        
225-0000-343.29-03 DISABLED CASH 2,610              2,208              -                        -                        

225-0000-343.30-00 TIX SALES - FR SENIOR 3,914              3,323              -                        -                        

225-0000-343.31-00 TIX SALES - FR GENERAL 29,841            31,925            94,633            94,633            
225-0000-343.32-00 TIX SALES - FR DISABLED 4,409              3,989              -                        -                        
225-0000-343.33-00 TIX SALES - FR YOUTH 2,452              2,958              -                        -                        

*      PUBLIC WORKS 91,244           96,894           94,633           94,633           

**     CHARGES FOR SERVICES 91,244           96,894           94,633           94,633           

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
INTEREST EARNINGS

225-0000-361.01-00 INTEREST INCOME 1,377              3,682              1,000              1,000              
*      INTEREST EARNINGS 1,377             3,682             1,000             1,000             
INVESTMENT SALES

225-0000-362.02-00 NET INC IN FAIR VALUE INV 1,338              (2,187)             -                        -                        
*      INVESTMENT SALES 1,338             (2,187)           -                        -                        
RENTS AND ROYALTIES

225-0000-363.15-00 ADVERTISING REVENUE 15,759            14,298            11,076            15,000            
*      RENTS AND ROYALTIES 15,759           14,298           11,076           15,000           
MISCELLANEOUS

225-0000-366.01-00 MISC. OTHER INCOME 5                       -                        -                        -                        

BUDGET PREPARATION WORKSHEET FISCAL YEAR 2019

225 TRANSIT

Page 1 of 3



FY 16

ACTUALS

FY 17

ACTUALS

ESTIMATED

FY 2018

TENTATIVE

FY 2019

BUDGET PREPARATION WORKSHEET FISCAL YEAR 2019

225 TRANSIT

225-0000-366.05-00 REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS -                        465                  -                        -                        
*      MISCELLANEOUS 5                       465                 -                        -                        

**     MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 18,479           16,258           12,076           16,000           

PROPRIETARY REVENUES
OTHER NON-OPER. INCOME

225-0000-379.10-02 VEHICLE SALES -                        7,315              -                        -                        
*      OTHER NON-OPER. INCOME -                        7,315             -                        -                        

**     PROPRIETARY REVENUES -                        7,315             -                        -                        
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

INTERFUND OPERATING TRFS
225-0000-381.01-03 CC FTA 5307 OPS MATCH 400,000         400,000         400,000         400,000         

*      INTERFUND OPERATING TRFS 400,000        400,000        400,000        400,000        

**     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 400,000        400,000        400,000        400,000        

BEGINNING BALANCE
BEGINNING BALANCE

225-0000-395.00-00 BEGINNING BALANCE 212,153         325,667         313,041         106,962         
*      BEGINNING BALANCE 212,153        325,667        313,041        106,962        

**     BEGINNING BALANCE 212,153        325,667        313,041        106,962        

***    REVENUE 1,680,819    2,184,165    2,261,376    1,979,495    

EXPENSES
TAXES

225-3026-971.30-00 UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE 325,667         313,041         106,962         167,642         

*      TAXES 325,667        313,041        106,962        167,642        

SALARIES AND WAGES
225-3026-430.01-01 SALARIES 49,993            52,027            54,751            57,343            
225-3026-430.01-11 OVERTIME 1,200              1,264              114                  -                        

225-3026-430.01-99 GRANT FUND ALLOCATION (23,619)          (33,788)          (25,000)          (25,000)          
*      SALARIES AND WAGES 27,574           19,503           29,865           32,343           
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

225-3026-430.02-25 MEDICARE 704                  717                  729                  765                  
225-3026-430.02-30 RETIREMENT 13,927            14,568            15,330            16,056            

225-3026-430.02-40 GROUP INSURANCE 15,811            20,419            21,748            23,918            
225-3026-430.02-50 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 564                  666                  615                  676                  
225-3026-430.02-71 PHONE ALLOWANCE 300                  788                  963                  966                  

*      EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 31,306           37,158           39,385           42,381           
SERVICE AND SUPPLIES

225-3026-430.03-09 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 47,296            4,289              25,000            25,000            
225-3026-430.03-31 OPERATING CONTRACT 654,057         688,196         780,000         800,000         
225-3026-430.03-35 RTC INTERCITY 38,272            33,379            40,000            40,000            
225-3026-430.04-32 MAINT SERVICE CONTRACTS -                        -                        4,000              4,000              
225-3026-430.04-35 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT. 94,841            129,310         125,000         125,000         

225-3026-430.05-80 TRAVEL 823                  3,469              2,500              2,500              
225-3026-430.06-01 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,579              1,807              2,000              2,000              

225-3026-430.06-25 OPERATING SUPPLIES 17,347            17,025            20,000            20,000            
225-3026-430.06-60 VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 93,518            96,261            100,000         100,000         
225-3026-430.06-75 SMALL FURNISHINGS 12,213            -                        43,000            40,000            
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225 TRANSIT

225-3026-430.06-76 TECHNICAL EQUIPMENT 63,474            3,428              18,000            18,000            
225-3026-430.07-10 TELEPHONE 5,557              2,679              6,500              6,500              
225-3026-430.07-12 POWER 2,682              2,430              3,000              3,000              

225-3026-430.07-13 HEATING 1,712              2,520              1,500              1,500              
225-3026-430.09-01 ISC: GENERAL FUND 36,024            38,220            62,161            44,744            
225-3026-430.09-50 FLEET MANAGMENT 118,125         123,270         128,625         129,885         

225-3026-430.12-98 GRANT ALLOCATION 27,126            31,385            25,000            25,000            
*      SERVICE AND SUPPLIES 1,214,646    1,177,668    1,386,286    1,387,129    
CAPITAL OUTLAY

225-3026-430.77-05 VEHICLE PURCHASE 38,890            626,470         518,878         325,000         
225-3026-430.77-10 FACILITY UPGRADE 42,736            10,325            150,000         15,000            

225-3026-430.77-43 FURNITURE & FIXTURES -                        -                        30,000            10,000            
*      CAPITAL OUTLAY 81,626           636,795        698,878        350,000        

**     EXPENSES 1,355,152    1,871,124    2,154,414    1,811,853    
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250-0000-314.10-00 COUNTY OPTION FUEL TAX 3,373,625      3,445,312      3,750,012      3,778,359      

*      SELECTIVE SALES & USE TAX 3,373,625     3,445,312     3,750,012     3,778,359     

**     TAXES 3,373,625     3,445,312     3,750,012     3,778,359     
INTERGOVERNMENTAL

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS
250-0000-331.64-77 SILVER SAGE-CLEARVIW-SNYD -                         2,546               750,000          -                         
250-0000-331.64-81 SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL -                         -                         161,492          205,507          
250-0000-331.64-84 WILLIAMS ST -SALIMAN-FWY 230,028          -                         -                         -                         
250-0000-331.64-86 FRWY PATH-LINEAR-COLORADO -                         2,843               712,500          -                         
250-0000-331.64-93 COLLEGE PKWY SIDEWALKS 6,921               51                     -                         -                         
250-0000-331.64-95 FREEWAY MULTI-USE PATH 38,170             23,866             595,040          -                         
250-0000-331.64-96 FLASHING YELLOW ARROWS 81,687             382,275          12,807             -                         
250-0000-331.64-97 DIVISION STREET PROJET 99,999             -                         -                         -                         
250-0000-331.64-98 SOUTH CARSON BIKE & PED -                         -                         750,000          -                         
250-0000-331.64-99 STBG FUNDING -                         -                         450,000          470,580          

*      FEDERAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS 456,805         411,581         3,431,839     676,087         

**     INTERGOVERNMENTAL 456,805         411,581         3,431,839     676,087         
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

INTEREST EARNINGS
250-0000-361.01-00 INTEREST INCOME 1,119               4,022               2,000               1,000               

*      INTEREST EARNINGS 1,119              4,022              2,000              1,000              
INVESTMENT SALES

250-0000-362.02-00 NET INC IN FAIR VALUE INV 1,186               (2,356)             -                         -                         
*      INVESTMENT SALES 1,186              (2,356)            -                        -                        
GIFTS/DONATIONS

250-0000-365.35-01 COMPLETE STREETS PROGRAM 10,212             10,208             10,000             10,000             
*      GIFTS/DONATIONS 10,212           10,208           10,000           10,000           
MISCELLANEOUS

250-0000-366.05-25 CINDERLITE - GONI ROAD -                         125,712          -                         -                         
*      MISCELLANEOUS -                        125,712         -                        -                        

**     MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 12,517           137,586         12,000           11,000           
BEGINNING BALANCE

BEGINNING BALANCE
250-0000-395.00-00 BEGINNING BALANCE 554,373          974,999          1,029,400      396,560          

*      BEGINNING BALANCE 554,373         974,999         1,029,400     396,560         

**     BEGINNING BALANCE 554,373         974,999         1,029,400     396,560         

***    REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION 4,397,320     4,969,478     8,223,251     4,862,006     

EXPENSES
TAXES

250-3035-971.30-00 UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE 974,999          1,029,400      396,560          103,429          
*      TAXES 974,999         1,029,400     396,560         103,429         
SALARIES AND WAGES

250-3035-431.01-01 SALARIES 249,933          250,292          236,036          247,332          
250-3035-431.01-03 ADMINISTRATIVE PAY -                         588                   -                         -                         
250-3035-431.01-06 MANAGEMENT LEAVE PAY 8,161               7,903               3,008               -                         
250-3035-431.01-07 ANNUAL LEAVE PAYOFF 11,912             12,277             8,185               -                         
250-3035-431.01-08 SICK LEAVE PAYOFF -                         12,932             8,621               -                         
250-3035-431.01-11 OVERTIME 1,658               305                   171                   -                         
250-3035-431.01-13 STAND-BY PAY -                         -                         -                         -                         

BUDGET PREPARATION WORKSHEET - FISCAL YEAR 2019
250 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION
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250 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION

250-3035-431.01-14 F L S A 10                     -                         -                         -                         
250-3035-431.01-16 HOLIDAY PAY 1,791               -                         -                         -                         
250-3035-431.01-98 GRANT ALLOCATION -TRANSIT (13,649)           (15,051)           -                         -                         
250-3035-431.01-99 GRANT ALLOCATION (259,816)        (212,176)        (236,036)        (247,332)        

*      SALARIES AND WAGES -                        57,070           19,985           -                        
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

250-3035-431.02-25 MEDICARE 3,771               4,061               3,637               3,485               
250-3035-431.02-30 RETIREMENT 70,923             63,621             57,706             59,610             
250-3035-431.02-40 GROUP INSURANCE 45,174             39,166             39,457             46,157             
250-3035-431.02-50 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 1,959               2,408               2,470               2,029               
250-3035-431.02-70 CAR ALLOWANCE 3,930               3,915               3,756               3,911               
250-3035-431.02-71 PHONE ALLOWANCE 2,195               2,644               2,991               2,897               
250-3035-431.02-72 MOBILE DEVICE ALLOWANCE 375                   600                   316                   302                   
250-3035-431.02-99 GRANT ALLOCATION (75,442)           -                         -                         -                         

*      EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 52,885           116,415         110,333         118,391         
SERVICE AND SUPPLIES

250-3035-431.03-09 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 60,046             65,091             100,000          100,000          
250-3035-431.03-30 TRAINING 120                   3,645               6,000               6,000               
250-3035-431.04-28 FREEWAY LANDSCAPING MAINT 44,280             44,280             65,000             55,000             
250-3035-431.04-35 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT. -                         -                         2,500               2,500               
250-3035-431.04-87 STREET SEALING -                         -                         225,000          236,250          
250-3035-431.05-42 PRINTING/ADVERTISING 325                   60                     1,000               1,000               
250-3035-431.05-45 MEMBERSHIP / PUBLICATIONS 375                   312                   1,500               1,500               
250-3035-431.05-80 TRAVEL 1,598               6,454               -                         -                         
250-3035-431.06-01 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,539               1,799               3,000               3,000               
250-3035-431.06-25 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,640               2,041               7,000               7,000               
250-3035-431.06-75 SMALL FURNISHINGS -                         -                         1,000               1,000               
250-3035-431.07-10 TELEPHONE 1,240               1,290               4,000               4,000               
250-3035-431.09-01 ISC: GENERAL FUND 166,704          158,328          232,949          230,383          
250-3035-431.09-15 ISC: INSURANCE 26,250             26,250             26,250             26,250             
250-3035-431.09-20 ISC:SEWER FUND 2,555               2,596               3,000               3,000               
250-3035-431.09-24 ISC:WATER FUND 3,833               3,894               4,500               4,500               
250-3035-431.09-55 RADIOS 1,755               1,303               -                         -                         
250-3035-431.12-99 GRANT ALLOCATION 2,066               3,456               -                         -                         
250-3035-475.46-00 FISCAL CHARGES 450                   321                   1,629               500                   

*      SERVICE AND SUPPLIES 314,776         321,120         684,328         681,883         
CAPITAL OUTLAY

250-3035-431.70-40 CONSTRUCTION 634,899          1,577,629      4,345,779      645,632          
250-3035-431.70-70 LABOR 160,288          203,949          74,000             -                         
250-3035-431.70-90 TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE -                         -                         543,981          1,504,480      
250-3035-431.78-65 FLAP SIERRA VISTA LANE -                         -                         280,000          -                         

*      CAPITAL OUTLAY 795,187         1,781,578     5,243,760     2,150,112     
OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT

250-3035-491.72-25 STREET MAINTENANCE 574,197          -                         -                         -                         
250-3035-491.72-66 DEBT SERVICE FUND 1,668,734      1,634,911      1,580,469      1,579,714      
250-3035-491.72-67 CAMPO FUND 16,542             12,597             12,970             12,970             
250-3035-491.72-93 INFRASTRUCTURE FUND -                         16,387             14,033             10,000             

*      OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT 2,259,473     1,663,895     1,607,472     1,602,684     

**     REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION 3,422,321     3,940,078     7,665,878     4,553,070     
SALARIES AND WAGES

250-3040-430.01-01 SALARIES -                         -                         52,818             62,853             
250-3040-430.01-02 HOURLY/SEASONAL -                         -                         14,880             43,457             

250-3040-430.01-06 MANAGEMENT LEAVE PAY -                         -                         524                   -                         
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250 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION

*      SALARIES AND WAGES -                        -                        68,222           106,310         
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

250-3040-430.02-25 MEDICARE -                         -                         1,003               1,554               
250-3040-430.02-30 RETIREMENT -                         -                         14,935             17,599             
250-3040-430.02-40 GROUP INSURANCE -                         -                         7,382               9,339               
250-3040-430.02-50 WORKERS' COMPENSATION -                         -                         819                   1,351               
250-3040-430.02-71 PHONE ALLOWANCE -                         -                         766                   869                   

*      EMPLOYEE BENEFITS -                        -                        24,905           30,712           
SERVICE AND SUPPLIES

250-3040-430.06-25 OPERATING SUPPLIES -                         -                         67,686             67,248             
250-3040-431.09-50 ISC: FLEET -                         -                         -                         1,237               

*      SERVICE AND SUPPLIES -                        -                        67,686           68,485           

**     SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL -                        -                        160,813         205,507         

****   REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION 4,397,320     4,969,478     8,223,251     4,862,006     

-                        -                        -                        -                        
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TAXES

SELECTIVE SALES & USE TAX
256-0000-314.10-00 COUNTY OPTION FUEL TAX 376,731        384,736        418,379         418,379          
256-0000-314.25-00 COUNTY OPTION BCCRT 2,363,332     2,575,087     2,804,708     2,916,897       

*      SELECTIVE SALES & USE TAX 2,740,063   2,959,823   3,223,087   3,335,276     

**     TAXES 2,740,063   2,959,823   3,223,087   3,335,276     
INTERGOVERNMENTAL

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS
256-0000-331.10-00 NATIONAL FOREST 5,127             648                -                       -                        

*      FEDERAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS 5,127            648                -                      -                        
STATE GOVERNMENT GRANTS

256-0000-334.93-06 SIGNAL ENHANCEMENT PROJCT -                      -                      112,483         -                        
*      STATE GOVERNMENT GRANTS -                      -                      112,483       -                        
STATE SHARED REVENUES

256-0000-335.02-00 MTR VEH FUEL TAX: 3¢ 875,954        895,898        961,745         961,745          
256-0000-335.04-00 MTR VEH FUEL TAX: 2.35¢ 421,048        431,087        442,854         442,854          

*      STATE SHARED REVENUES 1,297,002   1,326,985   1,404,599   1,404,599     
OTHER LOCAL GOVT GRANTS

256-0000-337.56-11 DOUGLAS COUNTY/SIGNAL REPAIR / MAINT 71,974           62,968           50,000           55,000             
256-0000-337.57-11 LYON COUNTY/SIGNAL REPAIR / MAINT 6,847             2,762             4,326              3,000               
256-0000-337.58-11 STOREY COUNTY/SIGNAL REPAIR/MAINT -                      -                      -                       5,000               
256-0000-337.61-11 V&T COMMISSION/SIGNAL REPAIR / MAINT -                      -                      4,091              750                   

*      OTHER LOCAL GOVT GRANTS 78,821         65,730         58,417          63,750            

**     INTERGOVERNMENTAL 1,380,950   1,393,363   1,575,499   1,468,349     
CHARGES FOR SERVICES

PUBLIC WORKS
256-0000-343.06-00 DEPARTMENT CHARGES 88,192           159,836        65,000           65,000             

*      PUBLIC WORKS 88,192         159,836       65,000          65,000            

**     CHARGES FOR SERVICES 88,192         159,836       65,000          65,000            
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

INTEREST EARNINGS
256-0000-361.01-00 INTEREST INCOME 4,559             (469)               1,000              1,000               

*      INTEREST EARNINGS 4,559            (469)              1,000            1,000              
INVESTMENT SALES

256-0000-362.02-00 NET INC IN FAIR VALUE INV 2,281             (536)               -                       -                        
*      INVESTMENT SALES 2,281            (536)              -                      -                        
MISCELLANEOUS

256-0000-366.01-00 MISC. OTHER INCOME 240                -                      -                       -                        
256-0000-366.05-00 REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS -                      200                -                       -                        

*      MISCELLANEOUS 240                200                -                      -                        

**     MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 7,080            (805)              1,000            1,000              
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

INTERFUND OPERATING TRFS
256-0000-381.01-00 GENERAL FUND 370,197        -                      -                       -                        
256-0000-381.23-00 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION 574,197        -                      -                       -                        

*      INTERFUND OPERATING TRFS 944,394       -                      -                      -                        
PROCEEDS OF GFA DISPOSIT.

256-0000-382.08-00 SURPLUS SALES 42,560           20,639           -                       -                        
*      PROCEEDS OF GFA DISPOSIT. 42,560         20,639         -                      -                        

**     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 986,954       20,639         -                      -                        
BEGINNING BALANCE

BEGINNING BALANCE
256-0000-395.00-00 BEGINNING BALANCE 1,202,152     1,231,588     678,479         355,566          

*      BEGINNING BALANCE 1,202,152   1,231,588   678,479       355,566         

BUDGET PREPARATION WORKSHEET - FISCAL YEAR 2019

256 STREET MAINTENANCE
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256 STREET MAINTENANCE

**     BEGINNING BALANCE 1,202,152   1,231,588   678,479       355,566         

***    STREET MAINTENANCE 6,405,391   5,764,444   5,543,065   5,225,191     

EXPENSES
STREET MAINTENANCE

TAXES
256-3038-971.30-00 UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE 1,231,588     678,479        355,566         100,461          

*      TAXES 1,231,588   678,479       355,566       100,461         
SALARIES AND WAGES

256-3038-431.01-01 SALARIES 1,144,969     1,196,431     1,228,809     1,294,759       
256-3038-431.01-02 HOURLY/SEASONAL 108,318        111,226        760                 -                        
256-3038-431.01-03 ADMINISTRATIVE PAY 245                13                   -                       -                        
256-3038-431.01-06 MANAGEMENT LEAVE PAY 2,058             1,265             52                   -                        
256-3038-431.01-07 ANNUAL LEAVE PAYOFF 24                   2,363             2,980              -                        
256-3038-431.01-09 WORKERS' COMPENSATORY LV 4,203             1,978             2,879              -                        
256-3038-431.01-11 OVERTIME 69,893           110,227        60,000           32,000             
256-3038-431.01-12 CALL BACK PAY 20,946           51,297           15,000           15,000             
256-3038-431.01-13 STAND-BY PAY 41,410           48,443           35,077           35,077             
256-3038-431.01-14 F L S A 803                1,255             424                 -                        
256-3038-431.01-16 HOLIDAY PAY 3,746             8,985             4,000              1,020               
256-3038-431.01-25 TEMPORARY STAFFING -                      -                      120,000         120,000          
256-3038-431.01-90 BUDGET REDUCTIONS -                      (143)               -                       -                        
256-3038-431.01-99 GRANT ALLOCATION -                      (92,445)         -                       -                        

*      SALARIES AND WAGES 1,396,615   1,440,895   1,469,981   1,497,856     
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

256-3038-431.02-25 MEDICARE 17,758           19,737           19,663           19,590             
256-3038-431.02-30 RETIREMENT 264,218        283,738        293,854         304,583          
256-3038-431.02-40 GROUP INSURANCE 247,508        258,467        288,239         317,255          
256-3038-431.02-50 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 12,510           15,564           14,641           15,911             
256-3038-431.02-57 DOMESTIC PARTNER INS BENE -                      116                -                       -                        
256-3038-431.02-60 EDUCATION INCENTIVE 300                275                250                 250                   
256-3038-431.02-65 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 8,632             6,809             8,000              8,000               
256-3038-431.02-66 FOUL WEATHER ALLOWANCE 3,188             3,113             3,188              3,188               
256-3038-431.02-68 TOOL ALLOWANCE 1,200             1,200             1,264              1,207               
256-3038-431.02-71 PHONE ALLOWANCE 3,096             3,003             3,155              3,161               
256-3038-431.02-72 MOBILE DEVICE ALLOWANCE 480                480                506                 483                   

*      EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 558,890       592,502       632,760       673,628         
SERVICE AND SUPPLIES

256-3038-431.03-09 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -                      -                      10,000           10,000             
256-3038-431.03-30 TRAINING 6,700             5,233             10,000           10,000             
256-3038-431.03-62 UNEMP COMP. REIMB. 264                -                      3,000              3,000               
256-3038-431.04-28 FREEWAY LANDSCAPING MAINT 3,685             -                      -                       -                        
256-3038-431.04-30 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT. 17,657           39,045           76,750           76,750             
256-3038-431.04-33 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 6,284             9,599             8,200              8,200               
256-3038-431.04-34 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINT. 7,749             12,692           10,000           10,000             
256-3038-431.04-35 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT. 163,882        169,443        200,000         200,000          
256-3038-431.04-37 SIGNAL REPAIR & MAINT. 79,969           154,267        191,327         200,000          
256-3038-431.04-44 OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 570                -                      -                       -                        
256-3038-431.04-45 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 3,643             4,762             5,000              5,000               
256-3038-431.04-54 TREE CARE & LOT CLEANING 20,812           24,712           21,000           31,000             
256-3038-431.04-70 SIDEWALK REPAIR/ADA 112,287        113,809        130,000         130,000          
256-3038-431.04-79 CTX STREET REPAIRS 210,336        156,726        -                       -                        
256-3038-431.04-80 STREET REPAIR 490,315        680,442        225,001         255,000          
256-3038-431.04-81 SALT AND SAND 14,167           31,367           29,000           29,000             
256-3038-431.04-87 STREET SEALING 30                   33                   -                       -                        
256-3038-431.04-88 LONG LINE STRIPING 129,909        173,040        169,447         305,000          
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256-3038-431.05-42 PRINTING/ADVERTISING 7,730             2,259             1,500              1,500               
256-3038-431.05-45 MEMBERSHIP / PUBLICATIONS 1,679             2,075             1,000              1,000               
256-3038-431.05-80 TRAVEL 5,929             3,470             -                       -                        
256-3038-431.06-01 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,758             1,503             1,000              1,000               
256-3038-431.06-02 POSTAGE/SHIPPING -                      43                   800                 800                   
256-3038-431.06-25 OPERATING SUPPLIES 41,247           52,950           35,000           35,000             
256-3038-431.06-30 STREET SIGNS & PAINT 55,881           62,680           75,000           75,000             
256-3038-431.06-45 BOOKS/PERIODICALS -                      -                      100                 100                   
256-3038-431.06-60 VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 105,710        111,234        115,000         115,000          
256-3038-431.06-75 SMALL FURNISHINGS 1,665             1,927             2,000              2,000               
256-3038-431.07-10 TELEPHONE 3,763             4,163             5,000              5,000               
256-3038-431.07-12 POWER 16,741           15,186           20,000           20,000             
256-3038-431.07-13 HEATING 7,623             6,181             8,000              8,000               
256-3038-431.07-16 STREET LIGHTS 38,253           34,069           40,000           40,000             
256-3038-431.07-17 STREET SIGNALS 310,148        303,804        295,000         295,000          
256-3038-431.09-01 ISC: GENERAL FUND 252,516        239,040        230,108         249,051          
256-3038-431.09-15 ISC: INSURANCE 52,500           52,500           52,500           52,500             
256-3038-431.09-20 ISC:SEWER FUND 1,520             1,545             1,600              1,600               
256-3038-431.09-24 ISC:WATER FUND 2,281             2,317             2,300              2,300               
256-3038-431.09-50 ISC: FLEET MANAGEMENT 293,625        316,955        325,238         325,950          
256-3038-431.09-55 RADIOS 10,176           6,513             44,805           43,495             
256-3038-431.12-99 GRANT ALLOCATION (19,254)         (73,982)         -                       -                        

*      SERVICE AND SUPPLIES 2,459,750   2,721,602   2,344,676   2,547,246     
CAPITAL OUTLAY

256-3038-431.70-40 CONSTRUCTION 245,606        211                68,182           -                        
256-3038-431.70-70 LABOR 20,795           13,858           6,198              -                        
256-3038-431.71-99 UNDESIGNATED PROJECTS -                      -                      229,452         -                        
256-3038-431.77-74 TRAFFIC SIGNAL / ST LIGHT -                      62,706           100,000         100,000          
256-3038-431.77-75 EQUIPMENT 492,147        254,191        336,250         306,000          

*      CAPITAL OUTLAY 758,548       330,966       740,082       406,000         

**    STREET MAINTENANCE 6,405,391   5,764,444   5,543,065   5,225,191     
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     STAFF REPORT   

     

     

 
Report To:  The Carson City Regional Transportation Commission    
 
Meeting Date:  April 11, 2018 
 
Staff Contact:  Brian Elder, Project Manager 
 
Agenda Title:  (For Possible Action) To determine that Intermountain Slurry Seal is the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder pursuant to N.R.S. Chapter 338 and to award Contract No. 1718-
170 “Fairview Pavement Preservation Project” for base bid of $344,344.00, plus a 10% contingency 
amount of up to $34,434.40 for a total not to exceed amount of $378,778.40 to be funded from the RTC 
Account as provided in the FY18 budget.   
 
Staff Summary:  The Fairview Pavement Preservation Project consists of patching, wide crack repairs, 

and sealing the pavement with a Type 2 Rapid Setting Slurry Seal. The project limits include all lanes of 

Fairview Drive from Highway 50 East to Roop Street. Fairview Drive is a good candidate for the 

pavement preservation treatment and will extend the useful life.  In addition to the pavement 

preservation, Fairview Drive will be widened near the intersection of Butti Way to improve the 

existing transition from one lane to two lanes in the northbound lane near Butti Way and Fairview 

Drive.   

 
Agenda Action:  Formal Action/Motion   Time Requested:  5 minutes 
 
 

Proposed Motion  
Move to determine that Intermountain Slurry Seal is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder 
pursuant to N.R.S. Chapter 338 and to award Contract No. 1718-170 “Fairview Pavement Preservation 
Project” for base bid of $344,344.00, plus a 10% contingency amount of up to $34,434.40 for a total 
not to exceed amount of $378,778.40 to be funded from the RTC Account as provided in the FY18 
budget. 
 
Background/Issues & Analysis   
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS was published in the Nevada Appeal and on the Carson City website on 
March 1, 2018.  The bids were opened at approximately 11:10 a.m. on March 22, 2018 at 201 North 
Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada 89701.  Present during the bid opening were: Daniel Arias, 
Intermountain Slurry Seal; Brittney McVay, Sierra Nevada Construction; Brian Elder, Carson City 
Public Works; Rachel Porcari; Carson City Executive Offices, and Laura Rader; Purchasing and 
Contracts. 
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Bids were received from the following bidders. 
 
Name of Bidder       Total Bid 
Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.     $344,344.00 
Sierra Nevada Construction      $374,007.00 
 
Staff recommends award to Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc. as the lowest responsive and responsible 
bidder pursuant to NRS Chapter 338.   
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
NRS Chapter 338 
 
Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 

If yes, account name/number:  250-3035-431.70-40 

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No,   

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:  If approved the above referenced account will be decreased by 

$378,778.40.  

 
Alternatives  - N/A 
 
Supporting Material 
- Bid Tabulation Report 
- Draft contract  

Board Action Taken: 
Motion: ______________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 

                   2) _________________ ________ 

           ________ 

           ________ 

           ________ 

             

___________________________ 

     (Vote Recorded By) 
 

 

 



Sched 
Value

Unit price Total price Unit price Total price Unit price Total price

Base Bid Items - Schedule A
1 Mobilization, Demobilization and Clean-Up 1 LS $33,000.00 $33,000.00 $18,500.00 $18,500.00 $0.00

2 Temporary Erosion Control 1 LS $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00

3 Traffic Control 1 LS $32,041.00 $32,041.00 $55,467.00 $55,467.00 $0.00

4

Sawcut and Remove Bituminous Surface 

(Fairview/Butti Widening) 930 SF $12.00 $11,160.00 $5.50 $5,115.00 $0.00

5 Shoulder Grading Fill (Fairview/Butti Widening) 1 LS $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0.00

6

5" Plantmix AC Pavement 64-28NV on 8" Type 

2 Aggregate Base (Fairview/Butti Widening) 2,960 SF $7.00 $20,720.00 $9.00 $26,640.00 $0.00

7

Adjust Existing Storm Drain Catch Basin Frame 

and Grate to Finish Grade (Fairview/Butti 

Widening) 1 EA $8,600.00 $8,600.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $0.00

8

Adjust Existing Water Valve Can to Finish 

Grade (Fairview/Butti Widening) 1 EA $500.00 $500.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $0.00

9

Permanent Pavement Patching (5" AC on 8" 

Agg. Base) Includes Sawcutting, Removing and 

Replacing AC Pavement Section 2500 SF $9.75 $24,375.00 $13.50 $33,750.00 $0.00

10

Wide Crack Repair-Sawcut 1 Foot Minimum 

Width, Remove AC Pavement Compact Existing 

Base in Place and Install AC Patch to Match 

Existing Thickness (All Wide Crack Repairs 

Located on Fairview Drive Between the Fifth 

Street Roundabout and S. Edmonds  Drive) 3000 SF $11.50 $34,500.00 $10.00 $30,000.00 $0.00

11

Apply Type 2 Rapid Setting Slurry Seal 

(Includes Removal of Existing Striping Prior to 

Application of Rapid Setting Slurry Seal) 109600 SY $1.30 $142,480.00 $1.40 $153,440.00 $0.00

12 Paint Double 4" Yellow Stripe 9800 SF $0.30 $2,940.00 $0.50 $4,900.00 $0.00

13 Paint 4" Solid White Stripe 24575 LF $0.24 $5,898.00 $0.30 $7,372.50 $0.00

14 Paint 8" Solid White Stripe 4450 LF $0.30 $1,335.00 $0.50 $2,225.00 $0.00

15 Paint 8" Broken White Stripe 150 LF $0.30 $45.00 $1.00 $150.00 $0.00

16 Paint Left and Right Turn Arrows 57 EA $54.00 $3,078.00 $45.00 $2,565.00 $0.00

17 Paint 4" Broken White Stripe 25000 LF $0.12 $3,000.00 $0.20 $5,000.00 $0.00

18

Paint 4" Solid Yellow With 4" Broken Yellow 

Stripe 10500 LF $0.30 $3,150.00 $0.38 $3,990.00 $0.00

19 Pavement Symbol -"ONLY" 18 EA $60.00 $1,080.00 $60.00 $1,080.00 $0.00

20 Pavement Symbol - Merge Arrows 3 EA $120.00 $360.00 $150.00 $450.00 $0.00

21 Cross Walk Striping - 24" White Striping 2250 LF $1.80 $4,050.00 $2.25 $5,062.50 $0.00

22 Pavement Symbol - Thru Arrows 2 EA $54.00 $108.00 $50.00 $100.00 $0.00

23

Pavement Symbol - Shark Teeth Yield Symbols 

24"X36" 140 EA $30.00 $4,200.00 $20.00 $2,800.00 $0.00

24 Pavement Symbol - "School" "Xing" "Ahead" 4 EA 181 $724.00 150 $600.00 $0.00

Total Bid Price (Schedule A) $344,344.00 $374,007.00 $0.00

Y

Y

Total Bid Price written in words? y/n YY

Y

Bidder Information provided? y/n Y

Bid Document executed? y/n

Sub Contractors listed? y/n or none

Y

Y

Bid Tabulation Report from Carson City Purchasing & Contracts

775-283-7137
http://www.carson.org/index.aspx?page=998

Notice to Contractors Bid# 1718-170 Fairview Pavement Preservation Project

Date and Time of Opening: March 22, 2018 @ 11:10am 

Bidder #3Description Bidder # 2Bidder # 1

Y - 1 AddendumY - 1 AddendumBIDDER acknowledges receipt addendums

UnitDescription

N/A
5%BONDING Provided, $, %, or no 

Intermountain Slurr Seal
5%

SNC
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